## TOWNSHIP OF EDGEWATER PARK RESOLUTION NO. 2020-104

Authorizing Participation and Grant Application Submission in the Burlington County Community Development Block Grant Program

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Edgewater Park has determined, by public hearing on December 15, 2020, that it is the interest of the community to participate in the Burlington County Community Development Block Grant Program for year 2021: and

**WHEREAS**, certain areas within Edgewater Park Township have been determined to be eligible for Community Development funded projects; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Edgewater Park has determined that proposed improvements to the Weimann Field House will benefit residents in Census Group 7010.01 Block Group 1; and

**WHEREAS,** the Census Block Group data specifies that 66.0% of the population is classified as Low/Moderate Income.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Edgewater Park, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that a grant application shall be submitted for funding under the 2021 Community Development Block Grant Program for said improvements and that the Township Administrator and the Township Engineer are hereby authorized to prepare an application and submit same to the Community Development Program Office.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Edgewater Park that the Mayor and/or Clerk/Administrator are hereby authorized to execute said Community Development Block Grant documents and agreements upon receipt.

TOWNSHIP OF	F EDGEW <i>F</i>	TER PARK
AZUNNAHC	ANGUERATI	MANOD

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 104 is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Edgewater Park at a meeting held on December 15, 2020.

Brandon L. Garcia, RMC Municipal Clerk